was $226.0 million. This transaction resulted in a loss of $6.9 million derived from the difference between the fair
value of the mortgage loans acquired, $226.0 million, and the book value of the secured borrowings of $232.9 million.
Approximately $5.5 million of the loss was part of the general allowance for loan losses established for commercial
loans in prior periods; thus, an additional charge of $1.4 million to the provision was recorded in 2014.

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 191

96

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 192

   The following table shows a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP financial measures ("adjusted net
charge-offs" and "adjusted provision for loan losses"), which reflects the exclusion of the impact of the
Doral transaction, at acquisition, with the corresponding measures calculated and presented in
accordance with GAAP:

(Dollars in thousands)
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Loss on
Acquisition of
Mortgage Loans
from Doral

Adjusted, excluding Loss
on Acquisition of

Mortgage Loans from
Doral (Non-GAAP)

Nine Month period ended
September 30, 2014

Total net charge-offs (1) $  146,082 $  6,908 $  139,174
   Total net charge-offs to average
loans 2.04% 1.94%
Commercial and Industrial  57,263  6,908  50,355
   Commercial and Industrial loans
net charge-offs to average loans 2.72% 2.51%

Provision for loan and lease losses $  85,658 $  1,428 $  84,230

______________
1 - Charge-off percentages annualized

97

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 193

The Corporation completed two bulk sales of assets in 2013, including: (i) a bulk sale of non-performing residential
mortgage loans with a book value of $203.8 million and OREO properties with a book value of $19.2 million,
completed in the second quarter of 2013, and (ii) a bulk sale of adversely classified assets, mainly commercial and
construction loans, with a book value of $211.4 million and OREO properties with a book value of $6.3 million,
completed in the first quarter of 2013.  In addition, during the first quarter of 2013, the Corporation transferred to held
for sale non-performing loans with an aggregate book value of $181.6 million.  The following tables summarize the
impact of the bulk sales of assets and the transfer of loans to held for sale completed in 2013 on net charge-offs and
provision for loan and lease losses for the  nine-month period ended September 30, 2013:

(Dollars in thousands)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Bulk Sales
Transaction
Impact

Loans
Transferred
To Held For
Sale Impact

Excluding
Bulk Sales
and Loans
Transferred
To Held For
Sale Impact
(Non-GAAP)

Nine-Month Period Ended
September 30, 2013

Total net charge-offs (1) $  366,817 $  196,491 $  35,953 $  134,373
   Total net charge-offs to
average loans 4.97% 1.87%
   Residential mortgage  123,455  98,972  -   24,483
   Residential mortgage
loans net charge-offs to average
loans 6.03% 1.26%
   Commercial mortgage  65,207 40,057 14,553  10,597
   Commercial mortgage
loans net charge-offs to average
loans 4.80% 0.81%
   Commercial and Industrial  96,067 44,678  -   51,389
   Commercial and
Industrial loans net charge-offs
to average loans 4.30% 2.33%
   Construction 40,812  12,784  21,400  6,628
   Construction loans net
charge-offs to average loans 18.60% 3.50%

Provision for loan and lease
losses $  220,782 $  126,780 $  5,222 $  88,780
   Residential mortgage  86,888  68,838  -   18,050
   Commercial Mortgage  49,551  29,753 (1,033)  20,831
   Commercial & Industrial  32,216  20,766  -   11,450
   Construction  15,315  7,423  6,255  1,637

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 194

1 - Charge-off percentages annualized

98

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 195

The adjusted provision for loan and lease losses, excluding the impact of the Doral transaction in 2014 and the bulk
sales of assets and transfer of certain commercial loans to held for sale, decreased by $4.6 million in the first nine
months of 2014, as compared to the same period in 2013, mainly related to higher negative provisions in the United

[…]

months (the “+200 ramp” scenario). Conversely, for the falling rate scenarios, a gradual (ramp) parallel downward shift
of the yield curves is assumed during the first twelve months (the “-200 ramp” scenario). However, given the current
low levels of interest rates, a full downward shift of 200 basis points would represent an unrealistic scenario.
Therefore, under the falling rate scenario, rates move downward up to 200 basis points, but without reaching zero. The
resulting scenario shows interest rates close to zero in most cases, reflecting a flattening yield curve instead of a
parallel downward scenario.

   The Libor/Swap curve for September 30, 2014, as compared to December 2013, remained almost flat in the
short-term horizon, between one to twelve months, with a decrease of 1 basis point, while market rates increased by
30 basis points in the medium term, that is, between 2 to 5 years. In the long term, that is over a 5 year-term horizon,
market rates decreased by 40 basis points. The Treasury curve decreased by 3 basis points in the short term and
increased by 10 basis points in the medium term horizon as compared to December 31, 2013 end of month levels. The
long term horizon decreased by almost 57 basis points as compared to December 2013 end of month levels.

   The following table presents the results of the simulations as of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013.
Consistent with prior years, these exclude non-cash changes in the fair value of derivatives:

September 30, 2014 December 31, 2013
Net Interest Income Risk Net Interest Income Risk

(Projected for the next 12 months) (Projected for the next 12 months)

Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet
(Dollars in
millions) Change

%
Change Change

%
Change Change

%
Change Change

%
Change

+ 200 bps
ramp $  15.3  3.04 % $  13.4  2.63 % $  14.6  2.76 % $  12.1  2.23 %
- 200 bps
ramp $ (8.0) (1.60)% $ (7.4) (1.45)% $ (10.6) (2.00)% $ (10.8) (1.99)%

130

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 254

   The Corporation continues to manage its balance sheet structure to control the overall interest rate risk. Among the
major drivers behind the slight shift in interest income sensitivity to interest rate shifts are the increase of $314.3
million in cash and cash equivalents and the purchase of $75 million of 10-15 year U.S. agency MBS with an average
yield of 2.46% and $44 million of U.S agency sponsored entities debt securities with an average yield of 1.72%. The
liabilities side was affected mainly by the net decrease of $237.2 million in government deposits, the reduction of